
 

 

 

Planning Committee 

Agenda 

Meeting to be held at The Ballroom, Retford 
Town Hall, DN22 6DB 

On Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 
At 6.30 pm 

Please turn mobile telephones to silent during meetings. In case of 
emergency, Members/Officers can be contacted on the Council’s 

mobile telephone: 07940 001 705. In accordance with the Openness 
of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, audio/visual 

recording and photography during Council meetings is permitted in 
accordance with the Council’s protocol ‘Filming of Public 

Meetings’. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Planning Committee 

Membership: 2023-24 

Councillors: N J Sanders, S Fielding, C Adams, J Bowker, H M Brand, 
D Challinor, M Charlesworth, G Dinsdale, G Freeman, F McFarland, 
G A N Oxby and D G Pidwell. 

Substitute Members:  none. 

Quorum: 3 members 

Lead Officer for this Meeting 

J Krawczyk 

Administrator for this Meeting 

L Thompson 

 

 

 



 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 
 

Agenda 
  

1.   Apologies   
2.   Declarations of Interest   
a.   Members   
b.   Officers   
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th November 2023 (Pages 5 - 8)  
4.   Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meetings held on:   
a.   13th November 2023 (Pages 9 - 14)  
b.   27th November 2023 (Pages 15 - 18)  
5.   Outstanding Minutes List (Pages 19 - 20) 

Section A - Items for discussion in public  

Key Decisions  

None. 

Other Decisions   
6.   Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration   
a.   Public Interest Test  

(Ms B Alderton-Sambrook, Head of Regeneration, has deemed that all Items on the Agenda are not 

confidential).  

Appeal Decision(s)   
b.   Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3322781 - Cross Roads Farm, Sutton 

Lane, Sutton-cum-Lound, Retford DN22 8SE (Pages 21 - 28)  
c.   Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3316354 - Land at Claverton, Sparken 

Hill, Worksop S80 1AP (Pages 29 - 34) 

Scheme of Delegation For Determining Planning Applications   
d.   Scheme of Delegation for Determining Planning Applications (Pages 35 - 

54) 

Exempt Information Items  

The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 



 

 

Section B - Items for discussion in private  

Key Decisions  

None. 

Other Decisions  

None. 
 
7.   Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent  

Notes: 
1. The papers enclosed with this Agenda are available in large print if required. 

2. Copies can be requested by contacting us on 01909 533 232 or by e-mail 

laura.thompson@bassetlaw.gov.uk 



 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2023 at The Ceres 
Suite, Worksop Town Hall, S80 2AH 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S Fielding J Bowker 
H M Brand D Challinor 
G Freeman F McFarland 
D G Pidwell  

 
Officers: B Alderton-Sambrook, S Bacon, C Hopkinson, J Krawczyk, 

L Thompson and E Wallace. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
33 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Adams, Dinsdale and Oxby. 
  
Councillor M Charlesworth was absent from the meeting.  
  
34 Declarations of Interest 

  
34a Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members. 
  
34b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Officers. 
  
35 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th October 2023 

 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2023 be approved. 
  
36 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meetings held on 16th and 30th October 

2023 
 

Resolved that the Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group on 16th and 30th October 2023 be 
received.  
  
37 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received.  
  
Section A - Items for discussion in public 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

Other Decisions 
  
38 Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration 

  
38a Public Interest Test 

 
The Head of Regeneration, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential. 
  
Appeal Decisions 
  
38b Appeal Decision APP/A3010/W/23/3316717 Land Adjacent No. 3 Askew Cottages, 

Beaver Place, Worksop, Notts S80 2ER 
 

Members were presented with one appeal decision. The Planning Development manager gave a 
summary of the appeal.  
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received.  
  
Planning Applications and Associated Items 
  
38c Planning Application: 22/01713/FUL Land East Of Gainsborough Road Bole 

Nottinghamshire 
 

Members were advised of an application seeking full planning permission for the Construction 
and Operation of a Battery Energy Storage System with an Electrical Output Capacity of up to 
500MW and Associated Development Including Power Inverter Systems, Electrical Banking 
Station, Electrical Cabling including Below Ground Cabling to 400KV Switchyard, Welfare 
Facilities, Internal Access Roads, Site Security Infrastructure, Lighting, Boundary Treatments, and 
Landscaping. 
  
The site was subject to a site visit prior to the meeting. 
  
The Planning Development Manager presented the application. Members were presented with a 
location map, site photographs and elevations for consideration. 
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation Christine Warren spoke in 
objection to the application and Colin Turnbull spoke in support of the application as the agent.  
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Development Manager.  
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate.  
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration: Grant Subject to a S106 Agreement. 
  
Committee Decision Resolved that: Grant Subject to a S106 Agreement. 
  
Exempt Information Items 
  
Section B - Items for discussion in private 
  
Key Decisions 
 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
None.  
  
39 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent 

 
As there was no other urgent business, the Chair closed the meeting.  
 
(Meeting closed at 7.20 pm.) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 13th November 2023 via MS Teams 
 
Present                              Councillors: D Challinor, S Fielding and F McFarland and N Sanders 
 
Officers in attendance: A Broadhead, J Elliot, L Ip, J Krawczyk and L Thompson 
 
(Meeting opened at 4.00pm).  
 
36.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
  
37. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
38. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/00771/FUL Demolition of Existing Masons Arms Building Aside the Front Ground 

Floor Facade, Erection of Shop, Café, Staff Quarters, 13 Apartments 
and Communal Lounge.  
 
Former Masons Arms, Spital Hill, Retford.  
 

Members were advised of an application to demolish the existing building and erect a shop, 
café, staff quarters, 13 apartments and a communal lounge in its place. The new building will 
provide supported living accommodation.  
 
The application was presented to Planning Consultation Group as a S106 agreement is 
required.  
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
No objections were received from statutory consultees. 
 
A neighbouring resident has written in support of the application.  
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission subject to a S106 agreement. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/00272/COU Change of Use Including External Alterations to form 21 Residential 

Apartments with Associated Communal and Ancillary Facilities.  
 
The Regal, Carlton Road, Worksop.  
  

Members were advised of an application for change of use including external alterations to 
form 21 reside
[...]
of the land for the extension of a 
traveller site to create two additional pitches.  
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  

Page 13



 

 

Officer advised that the site is visually contained with mature hedgerows and a gated entrance 
with trees and walls. 
 
The Highways Authority and Parish Council have cited concerns over the width of the access 
road which would not allow two vehicles towing caravans to pass by one another.  
 
No further objections or comments have been received from statutory consultees.   
 
Officer acknowledged the need for appropriate traveller sites in the district, and is satisfied this 
site is appropriate due to being well screened and in close proximity to services in surrounding 
settlements. On balance officer feels that the application is not detrimental to highway safety 
as the caravans will be static upon delivery.  
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
 
39. Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chairman closed the meeting.  
  
(Meeting ended at 4:53pm). 

Page 14



 

 

Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 27th November 2023 via MS Teams 
 
Present                              Councillors: S Fielding and N Sanders. 
  
Officers in attendance:      J Krawczyk and L Thompson.  
 
(Meeting opened at 4.05pm).  
 
40.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
Councillors M Charlesworth and F McFarland were absent from the meeting.  
  
41. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
42. Planning Applications 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/00747/HSE Proposed New Garage and Demolition of the Existing Old Garage.  

 
The Old Vicarage, 35 Town Street, Sutton Cum Lound.  
 

Members were advised that permission is being sought for a new detached garage at an 
existing property.  
 
Plans were
[...]
ising of floor levels and flood mitigation 
strategies. Officer satisfied that the applicant has demonstrated there will be no impact on 
flood risk elsewhere.  
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission subject to conditions and a S106 
agreement.  
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
Ref. No. Description 

 
23/01149/FUL Proposed Resurfacing of Existing Path Network, Reinstatement of 

Historic Pathways With New Surfacing and Introducing Metal Edging to 
Paths. 
 
Clumber Park Pleasure Grounds, Clumber Park.  
 

Members were advised that permission is being sought to resurface an existing path network, 
reinstate historic pathways with new surfacing and introduce metal edging to paths. The metal 
edging will be flush to the ground and are for maintenance purposes.  
 
Plans were circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
 
Historic England have raised an objection, citing concerns on the colour of the material being 
used to resurface the pathways. They have recommended a brighter colour be used.  
 
No further objections have been received from statutory consultees or members of the public. 
 
The Council’s Conservation Team are wholly supportive of the application and believe that the 
proposed colour will be muted and will allow the historical assets of the park to be better read 
by visitors.   
 
Officer satisfied that the proposed re-surfacing will benefit the public by providing better 
access, as the current pathways are prone to getting ‘muddy’ in areas in wet weather.  
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision. 
 
 
43. Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chairman closed the meeting.  
  
(Meeting ended at 4:41pm). 

Page 18



Planning Committee 
 
 13th December 2023 
 

Outstanding Minutes List 
 
Members please note that the updated positions are shown in bold type following each 
item.
[...]
generally be seen as an unwelcome intrusion.  
 
Policy DM3 also seeks to ensure such development is appropriate for its location, setting 
and compatibility with surrounding land uses. The wider character of the area is 
agricultural and interspersed with buildings. 
 
I therefore conclude that the development harms the character and appearance of the 
area, contrary to CS Policies DM3 and DM4. Combined, and insofar as they are relevant 

Page 22



to the proposal these seek to ensure development is appropriate for its setting taking into 
account local distinctiveness. The development is also contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework (the Framework) at paragraph 130 where it seeks to ensure 
development is sympathetic to local character and recognising the intrinsic character of 
the countryside as set out in paragraph 174.  
 
A copy of the Inspector’s decision letter follow this report. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Refuse   
FINALISED DECISION LEVEL:  Delegated following referral to PCG 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 7 November 2023 

by Paul Cooper  MSc MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 1st December 2023 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/A3010/W/23/3322781 
Cross Roads Farm, Sutton Lane, Sutton-cum-Lound, Retford DN22 8SE  

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Daulby against the decision of Bassetlaw District Council. 

• The application Ref 23/00108/COU, dated 25 January 2023, was refused by notice 

dated 27 March 2023. 

• The development proposed is conversion of existing garage / storage / workshop to one 

new dwelling. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Main Issues 

2. The main issues in this appeal are :- 

• Whether suitable measures have been investigated with regard to 
[...]
 been identified as non-
designated heritage assets. Camelot is a two storey villa and Claverton is a subdivided 
villa both built in the early 20th Century and their significance is derived from their 
traditional design in keeping with others in the area along with the spaces round the 
buildings. 
 
The proposed dwelling would be set back from the road following the established building 
line and although it would be narrower and longer than the adjoining houses there would 
be limited views of it from Sparken Hill, due to the existing trees, which will remain. Even 
though the dwelling would have a narrow form, space would remain between it and the 
existing dwellings so that the development would not appear cramped and out of character 
with the properties in the area. Although there are large areas of glazing, and the building 
would have a modern design, traditional materials are proposed, which would be 
sympathetic to the local character. Overall, the proposed dwelling would be of a form and 
scale sympathetic to the wider area, including the neighbouring properties of Claverton 
and Camelot. 
 
I therefore conclude that the proposed dwelling would not harm the character and 
appearance of the area with particular regard to the setting of non-designated heritage 
assets. 
 
A copy of the Inspector’s decision letter follow this report. 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: Refuse   
FINALISED DECISION LEVEL:  Delegated following referral to PCG 
 

Page 30



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 1 August 2023  
by H Senior BA (Hons) MCD MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 1 December 2023  

 

Appeal Ref: APP/A3010/W/23/3316354 
Land at Claverton, Sparken Hill, Worksop S80 1AP  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Mark Manley against the decision of Basset
[...]
y. The 

fencing shall be erected in accordance with the approved details before 
any equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto the site for the 

purposes of the development, and shall be maintained until all 
equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from 
the site. Nothing shall be stored or placed within any fenced area, and 

the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any 
excavation be made, without the prior written consent of the local 

planning authority. 

 [In this condition "retained tree" means an existing tree which is to be 

retained in accordance with the approved plans and particulars.] 

 

 

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 
 
  
 

Bassetlaw  District  Council 
 

Planning Committee  
 

13th December 2023  

  

Report of the Head of Regeneration 

Development Management 

Scheme of Determining Planning Applications 
 
  Cabinet Member:  Identity and Place   
 
  Contact:  John Krawczyk 
 
1. Public Interest Test 
 
 The author of this report has determined that the report is not confidential. 
 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 Bassetlaw District Council has received notification of the submission of three 

Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIP) to the Planning Inspectorate that 
will require Local Authority input in the role of host authority. Public consultation is also 
being undertaken in respect of another two proposals.  

 
2.2 NSIPs are considered by the Planning Inspectorate for ultimate decision by the 

Secretary of State. This is known as a Development Consent Order process and sits 
outside of the realms of the Town and Country Planning Act.  

 
2.3 The role of the local authority within the DCO process is set out within the Planning Act 

2008. 
 
2.4 This report sets out the role that the Local Authority will undertake in the DCO process 

and proposes a route for decision making and officer delegation. 
 
3.  Background and Discussion 
 
3.1  The Council are currently considering three Nationally Significant Infrastructure 

Projects and have been made aware of two further projects where Bassetlaw District 
Council will perform the role of one of the host authorities in the Development Consent 
Order process. These projects being: 

 
 - West Burton Solar Project 
 - Cottam Solar Project  
 - Gate Burton Energy Park  
 
 At non-statutory consultation stage; 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6d



 
 
 
  - Tillbridge Solar Project 

 - One Earth Solar Project 
 

3.2 The Planning Act 2008 introduced the Development Consent Order process to 
streamline decision making process for nationally significant major infrastructure 
projects with the aim of making the process fair and faster for communities and 
applicants alike. 

 
3.3  Instead of making an application for planning permission to the Local Planning 

Authority under the Town & Country Planning Act, the applicant instead applies for a 
Development Consent Order (DCO) directly to the Government. The application will 
be considered by the Government’s Planning Inspectorate, who will make a 
recommendation to the relevant Secretary of State who then makes the final decision. 
So, whilst there are a number of categories of NSIP projects, the most common in 
Bassetlaw are solar renewable energy schemes of 50MW or more power generation. 
These are be determined by the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy. 

  
3.4 There are six stages of the National Infrastructure Planning process. These are: 
 

1. Pre-application: Before submitting an application, potential applicants have a 
statutory duty to carry out consultation on their proposals. 

2. Acceptance: When the applicant submits an application for development consent 
the Planning Inspectorate, on behalf of the Secretary of State, must decide whether 
or not the application meets the standard required to be accepted for examination. 

3. Pre-examination: This stage allows Interested Parties (including members of the 
public) to register and make a representation to the Planning Inspectorate on the 
proposals. 

4. Examination: The Planning Inspectorate has up to six months to carry out the 
examination. The Planning Inspectorate will consider all important and relevant 
matters with questions posed and answered through a hearing or series of 
hearings. 

5. Recommendation and Decision: Within 3 months of the examination closing, The 
Planning Inspectorate prepares a report on the application for consideration by the 
relevant Secretary of State who then decides whether to grant or refuse 
development consent.  

6. Post Decision: Once a decision has been issued by the Secretary of State there is 
a six week period where this can be challenged. 
 

3.5  Bassetlaw District Council is a host authority for the three current NSIP proposals for 
solar farm development. The role of host authority is set out in the Planning Act 2008. 
Participation is not obligatory but is strongly advised by the Planning Inspectorate. The 
local authority has the opportunity to provide an important local perspective at the pre-
application stage, in addition to the views expressed directly to the developer by local 
residents, groups and businesses. Local authorities will also become responsible for 
discharging many of the requirements (akin to planning conditions) if development 
consent is granted. Local authorities are also likely to have a role in monitoring and 
enforcing many of the DCO provisions and requirements. 

 
4. The Role of Local Planning Authorities  
 
4.1 The diagram below sets out the five (out of six) stages of the DCO process in which 

the local host authorities have a direct role. 

Page 36



 
 
 

 
4.2 As set out above, one of the early tasks at the pre application stage is for the local 

authority to consider and arrange the necessary delegations for certain elements of 
the process. 

 
4.3 There are a number of key documents that the local authority have the opportunity to 

respond to. 
 
4.4 We have considered published advice and taken guidance from colleagues within both 

Nottinghamshire and Lincolnshire that have worked on similar DCOs previously to 
assist in proposing a delegation and decision route for NSIPs in Bassetlaw. 

 
4.5 It is recognised that during the DCO process and specifically the examination, there 

will be numerous deadlines for local authorities and other interested parties to submit 
further representations. This will require a swift response and response times are set 
out in the Planning Act 2008. 

 
4.6 The Planning Inspectorate and NSIP process operates to a strict timetable with 

submissions typically required to a set deadline. Planning Inspectorate guidance 
(Advice Note two: The role of local authorities in the development consent process) for 
Local authorities, it suggests that there will not be time within the process to seek 
committee approval for all required responses and representations, therefore ensuring 
that adequate delegations are in place is essential. The guidance states “Some local 
authorities may want to seek their members’ approval for certain key examination 
documents such as the LIR, written representation or SoCG, although this is not 
required. The Examining Authority’s (ExA) main concern is that once the examination 
timetable is published, interested parties adhere to the deadlines in it. Late submission 
of an important document such as the LIR or SoCG may prejudice the ability of other 
interested parties to consider and comment on its content, potentially disrupting the 
examination timetable and resulting in additional costs for other interested parties.” 
This guidance goes on to state “There is unlikely to be time to seek committee approval 

Page 37



 
 

for representations made by a local authority during the examination. In general terms 
a local authority must assume that it won’t be possible for the examination t
[...]
mmissioning of the coal fired power stations at Cottam, West 
Burton and High Marnham. 
 
g) Community Safety, Equality and Diversity 
 
There are no Community Safety, Equalities or Environmental implications arising 
from this report. An Equalities Impact Assessment screening opinion has been 
undertaken and is appended to this report. 
 
h) GDPR 
 
There are no data protection implications arising from this report. 
 
i) Whether this is a key decision, and if so the reference number. 
 
This is not a key decision. 

 
 
5. Options, Risks and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5.1 The Scheme of Delegation ensures that the decisions in respect of planning 

applications are transparent, accountable and made a timely manner.  It should be 
remembered that Bassetlaw District Council is not the determining authority for NSIP 
applications. Any reference to the Head of Regeneration also means the Head of 
Planning and Place (following the recently approved Senior Management Restructure). 

 
5.2      There are two options available; 
 

1. Agree to the recommendation to delegate the representations of the Local Planning 
Authority to NSIPs to the Head of Regeneration which will ensure the timely 
submission of representations by the Local Planning Authority. 

2. Require documents such as the Statement of Common Ground, Local Impact 
Reports and Written Representations to be approved by Planning Committee prior 

Page 39



 
 

to submission to the Planning Inspectorate, which may not meet the deadlines set 
by the Planning Inspectorate unless Extraordinary Planning Committees are to be 
scheduled.  
 

5.3      The Planning Inspectorate Guidance is clear that Planning Committee approval is not 
compulsory within the NSIP process. The representations of the Local Planning 
Authority will be based on technical advice and expert evidence provided by the 
relevant statutory consultees who will present their evidence as required during the 
issue specific hearings. Should a Committee decision be taken not to accept the 
technical advice, Members would be expected to present their evidence to the 
Planning Inspectorate during the hearing sessions given that Planning Committee is a 
Member decision making forum. 

 
5.4 Given the technical, evidence-based nature of the representations that must be made 

to the Planning Inspectorate in respect of NSIP applications it is considered that it is 
not necessary to seek Committee Approval.  

 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Planning Committee agree the decision and delegation protocols set out at 

Appendix 1 when acting in the role of “host authority” for Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Projects, and in doing so, delegate the following responsibilities to the 
Head of Regeneration: 

 
• Preparation and sign off of Planning Performance Agreement 
• Preparation and sign off of S106 Agreement 
• Statement of Community Consultation (SOCC) response 
• Draft Preliminary Environmental Impact Report response (draft Environmental 
 Statement) 
• Environmental Statement (submission version) – ongoing dialogue 
• Adequacy of Consultation Response (AoC) 
• Local Impact Report (LIR) & Development Consent Order (DCO) including draft 

Requirements 
• Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) 
• Examination Participation including written representation submissions 
• Discharge of requirements and monitoring 

 
The current Scheme of Delegation for Determining Planning Applications is attached 
as Appendix 2.  

 
 
Background Papers  
 
National Infrastructure Planning Advice Notes  
 
Location 
 
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/legislation-and-advice/advice-notes/  
 
 
  

Page 40

https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/legislation-and-advice/advice-notes/


 
 

 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 

Part 1: Screening 

Version: 2022 2.3 
Before undertaking this EIA please read the following guidance 
An equality impact assessment (EIA) is an evidence-based approach that helps th
[...]
eservation or other Orders or Directions, which are the subject 
of a valid objection.  

 All applications for Planning Permission in Principle (PiP)  

 All applications for Technical Details Consent (TDC) related to a Planning Permission 
in Principle  

 Any written reports, representations or statements to be submitted in respect of 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIP).  

 
Applications that should automatically be referred to Planning Committee  
 

 Major Planning Applications that require referral to the Secretary of State; 

 Applications accompanied by an Environmental Impact Assessment;  

 Applications for residential development or conversions for the following:  

 20 or more dwellings in Harworth, Worksop and Retford where the recommendation is 
to grant planning permission; 

 10 or more dwellings elsewhere in the district where the recommendation is to grant 
planning permission: 

 Applications for renewable energy generation where the application site exceeds 5 
hectares in area 

 Employment proposals classified as major schemes not within an existing employment 
site;  

 Applications where more than a total of 10 letters of objection have been received 
(Members of the public and Parish Councils) where the recommendation is to grant 
permission.  

 Free standing chimneys, towers, masts or similar structures, other than structures 
intended for removal within less than 1 year, higher than 20 metres. In the case of 
turbines the height refers to the height of the turbine hub.  

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th November 2023
	4a 13th November 2023
	4b 27th November 2023
	5 Outstanding Minutes List
	Planning Committee

	6b Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3322781 - Cross Roads Farm, Sutton Lane, Sutton-cum-Lound, Retford DN22 8SE
	PLANNING COMMITTEE,
	13th December 2023
	INFORMATION REPORT
	22.00108.FUL  APPEAL DECISION

	6c Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3316354 - Land at Claverton, Sparken Hill, Wor

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 at The Ballroom, 
Retford Town Hall, DN22 6DB 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

D Challinor M Charlesworth 
G Freeman G A N Oxby 
D G Pidwell  

 
Officers: B Alderton-Sambrook, S Bacon, J Krawczyk, L Thompson and 

E Wallace. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
40 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors H M Brand, J P Bowker, G Dinsdale, S J Fielding and F 
McFarland. 
  
  
41 Declarations of Interest 

  
41a Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Members.  
  
41b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest by Officers. 
  
42 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th November 2023 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2023 be approved.  
  
43 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group Meetings held on: 

  
43a 13th November 2023 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Consultation Group on 13th November 2023 be 
received.  
  
43b 27th November 2023 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Consultation Group on 27th November 2023 be 
received.  
  
  
44 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that the Outstanding Minutes List be received. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

Section A - Items for discussion in public 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
  
45 Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration 

  
45a Public Interest Test 

 
The Head of Regeneration determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential. 
  
Appeal Decisions 
  
45b Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3322781 - Cross Roads Farm, Sutton Lane, 

Sutton-cum-Lound, Retford DN22 8SE 
 

Members were presented with the first appeal decision. 
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received. 
  
45c Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/23/3316354 - Land at Claverton, Sparken Hill, 

Worksop S80 1AP 
 

Members were presented with the second appeal decision. 
  
Resolved that the appeal decision be received.  
  
Scheme of Determining Planning Applications 
  
45d Scheme of Delegation for Determining Planning Applications 

 
The Planning Development Manager delivered a summary of the report into the Scheme of 
Delegation for Determining Planning Applications.  
  
Members were advised that Bassetlaw District Council has received notification of the submission 
of three Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIP) to the Planning Inspectorate that will 
require Local Authority input in the role of host authority. NSIPs are considered by the Planning 
Inspectorate for ultimate decision by the Secretary of State. This is known as a Development 
Consent Order (DCO) process and sits outside the realms of the Town and Country Planning Act. 
The role of the Local Authority within the DCO process is set out within the Planning Act 2008. 
The report sets out the role that the Local Authority will undertake in the DCO process and 
proposes a route for decision making and officer delegation.  
  
The Planning Development Manager explained that during the DCO process and specifically the 
examination stage, there will be numerous deadlines for local authorities to submit further 
representations which will require a swift response. Members were advised Planning Inspectorate 
guidance for Local Authorities suggests that there will not be time within the process to seek 
committee approval for all required responses and representations. 
  
Members were presented with the following two options;  
  

1.    Agree to the recommendation to delegate the representations of the Local Planning 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

Authority to NSIPs to the Head of Regeneration which will ensure the timely submission of 
representations by the Local Planning Authority. 

2.    Require documents such as the Statement of Common Ground, Local Impact Reports and 
Written Representations to be approved by Planning Committee prior to submission to the 
Planning Inspectorate, which may not meet the deadlines set by the Planning Inspectorate 
unless Extraordinary Planning Committees are to be scheduled.  

  
Members responded with questions making reference to the timescale and technicalities of the 
DCO process and expressed concerns over the extent to which Members and the general public 
will be consulted throughout the various stages.  
  
These questions and comments were addressed by the Head of Regeneration and Planning 
Development Manager.  
  
Members deliberated over the two options presented and put forward other suggestions for the 
Officers to consider.  
  
An elected Member proposed to defer the decision to the next Planning Committee. This was 
seconded by another Member and a vote was taken.  
  
Resolved that:  
  

1.    The final decision to be deferred to the next Planning Committee scheduled in January 
2024.   

  
Exempt Information Items 
  
Section B - Items for discussion in private 
  
Key Decisions 
 
None. 
  
Other Decisions 
 
None. 
  
46 Any other business which the Chair considers to be urgent 

 
As there was no other urgent business, the Chair closed the meeting. 
 
(Meeting closed at 7.27 pm.) 


